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Questions – 3/17/2023:  

 

1. Recent amendments have made modifications and changes to the RFP requirements that add 

significantly to the design builders cost for the technical proposal phase, including new wall design 

requirements. Will the Authority consider increase the stipend to commensurate with the added effort? 

 

Answer: The Authority’s Board has approved of the increase, and the stipend will be amended to 

$530,000.  

 

2. Please provide additional clarification to Question and Answer No. 5 from “Answers-to-

Questions-2.20.23.pdf”.  Per Q/A No. 5, “….it is the Authority’s intent that stormwater management 

needs of the project will be accomplished within the existing ROW and that the Design-Build Firm shall 

design appropriate treatment and attenuation for each drainage basin and outfall”.  Will THEA please 

confirm the City of Tampa requirements of “25-yr 24-hr post development discharge rate to be 

attenuated to a 5-yr 24-hr pre-developed rate” with definition of “pre-developed” being prior to median 

improvements project (THEA Project ID O-00518).      

 

Answer: An amendment will be issued requiring the DB Firm to model all existing and proposed 

stormwater basins and outfall systems impacted by the project. The drainage and stormwater network 

shall meet the City of Tampa criteria which requires the 25-year/24-hr post-development rate 

attenuated to 5-year/24-hr pre-development rate at each connection to the city system and if not 

feasible (i.e. within existing THEA ROW) to providing as a minimum, quantifiable improvement or a 

quantifiable determination of no adverse impact to the existing City systems to their discharge point at 

the bay.  

 

3. Please provide additional clarification to Question and Answer No. 5 from “Answers-to-

Questions-2.20.23.pdf”.  THEA states that “stormwater management requirements will vary by drainage 

basin.”  And to anticipate…”modeling necessary to maximize the use of existing ROW to meet 

stormwater permitting criteria, including City of Tampa (COT) design criteria where applicable…”  THEA’s 

answer goes on to state  “…stormwater models will be utilized by DB Firms Authority in negotiations 

with the City’s Stormwater Department.” The outcome of a negotiation of the drainage criteria and/or 

timing of improvements (specifically the City of Tampa Howard Avenue Outfall Project) which is outside 

the control of THEA and the D-B Firm presents a financial risk to this project in excess of several million 

dollars.  Risks of this magnitude are typically best mitigated by the Owning Agency because they have 

the greatest ability to address the risk and therefore avoid unnecessary contingencies that would 

otherwise be added to the project.  Will THEA please reconsider how they would like for the D-B Firms 

to approach this issue. 

 

Answer: See previous answer to Question 2. 

 

4. FDOT Standard Index 110-100 Tree Protection and Preservation defines the critical root zones 

needed to protect the tree from being damaged or killed (see below).   
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Based on a preliminary survey by a certified arborist, there are over 300 trees on private property that 

are in close proximity to THEA’s ROW line.  All of the root systems of these trees encroach well into the 

THEA ROW and fall within the protective root zones shown above.   

 

In order to complete the work related to the outside widening, the corridor must be cleared and 

grubbed in accordance with FDOT Standard Specification Section 110-1 Clearing and Grubbing, “Clear 

and grub within areas shown in the plans.  Remove and dispose of all trees, stumps, roots…necessary to 

prepare the area for the proposed construction”.  Further, in 110-2.2 Depths of Removal of Roots… “In 

all areas where excavation is to be performed… remove roots and other debris to a depth of 12 inches 

below the ground surface.”  In addition to the clearing and grubbing, there are proposed ditches and 

storm pipe adjacent to the ROW which will require excavating pipe trenches and proposed ditches 

which will result in the root systems being removed within the ROW and ultimately kill the trees as well 

as significantly impacting the stability of these trees.   

 

Will THEA be responsible for addressing the issue and getting agreements with property owners who 

have trees that will be damaged and/or killed and put in an unstable condition? 

 

Answer: The DB Firms will excavate and clear and grub within THEA ROW as required to construct the 

project. Where roots from trees outside THEA ROW need to be cut at or within the THEA ROW line, the 

DB Firm shall minimize removal of roots to the maximum extent possible and follow FDOT and Standard 

Arborist removal methods. THEA and their CEI staff will work with the DB Firm to coordinate and 

communicate with adjacent property owners where offsite trees are impacted. 

 

5. In locations that call for the removal and replacement of the bridge overhang and traffic barrier, 

will THEA approve retrofitting the existing traffic barrier to achieve the 36” height? 

 

Answer: Retrofitting the existing traffic barrier to achieve the 36” height requires an ATC and will only 

be considered in areas where future widening for the ultimate PD&E typical section will implement the 

standard barrier wall 

 

6.  O-0622-SSC_Amendments-3.7.23 – Amendment X.I.2.gg Design and Construction Criteria, 

Structure Plan, Page 92 (Page 12 of 14 of document) states the following:  
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“Three 2-in. diameter conduits in accordance with Standard Plans Index 630-010 shall be installed in all 

new concrete traffic railings/barriers mounted on bridges and retaining walls (3 allowed in junction slab 

per Index 521-610). Two 2-in. diameter conduits in accordance with Standard Plan Index D630-010 shall 

be installed in median traffic railings/barriers mounted on bridges. The Design-Build Firm may use 

Schedule 40 conduit for the conduit installed in barrier walls.” 

  

Does this require that all traffic railings/barriers and retaining walls require 3-2” conduit? Furthermore, 

does this imply the fiber optic backbone is required to be installed within the wall verses under the 

shoulder? 

 

Answer: Yes, all traffic railings/barriers are required to accommodate the redundant fiber optic 

backbone which is on both sides of the Selmon Expressway.  The updated ITS Concept Plans, provided 

on March 7, 2023, show the fiber optic backbone installed in the barrier wall. All single sloped traffic 

railings/barriers mounted on bridges and retaining walls shall have 3-2” conduits.  Median traffic 

railings/barriers mounted on bridges shall have 2-2” conduits.  

 

7. In RFP Attachment A10, the Maintenance of Communication (MOC) and Method of Procedure 

(MOP) stipulates three options for MOC.  Will the authority accept alternate options to those described 

in the RFP provided the goals of the MOC to maintain connectivity are met?  The example referenced in 

the RFP about utilizing temporary aerial connections adjacent to the Right-of-Way could actually be 

problematic as it is placing the temporary fiber cable in close proximity where major wall construction 

will be occurring, with the potential of slowing the progress of the work.  A recommendation would be 

to allow additional options or to remove the means and methods discussion from this section of A10 

and the ultimate approval of the MOC and MOP will be subject to approval of the formal written plans 

submitted during the project. 

 

Answer: The Authority may consider additional options for maintenance of communications.  However, 

please identify what alternative methods are desired that are not currently provided in the referenced 

attachment. 

 

8. During the field visit that occurred on January 23rd the DB teams were authorized to see only 

the generator room at the toll building. Will the DB firms be authorized to perform a field inspection of 

the toll building as the availability of wall space for the additional racks that will be required, along with 

inspection of HVAC systems is necessary in order to understand the required scope of Tolling work? 

 

Answer: DB Firms can obtain access to THEA toll buildings by coordinating with THEA Procurement staff 

and their designees.  

 

 


